Final Action: Approved As Modified by Floor Modifications Woestman-3 and Woestman-4, see next pages.

E56-21

IBC: 1010.2.15 (New), 1016.2, 3006.4; (IFC:[BE]1010.2.15 (New), 1016.2)

Proponents: John Woestman, Kellen Company, representing Builders Hardware Manufacturers Assoc. (BHMA) (jwoestman@kellencompany.com)

2021 International Building Code

Add new text as follows:

1010.2.15 Elevator lobby exit access doors. Electrically locked exit access doors providing egress from elevator lobbies shall be permitted where all the following conditions are met:

- 1. For all occupants of the floor, the path of exit access travel to not less than two exits is not required to pass through the elevator lobby.
- The building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, and an approved automatic smoke detection system in accordance with Section 907.
- 3. Activation of either the automatic sprinkler system or automatic smoke detection system shall automatically unlock the electric lock providing exit access from the elevator lobby, and the electric lock shall remain unlocked until the systems are reset.
- 4. The electric locks shall unlock on loss of power to the electric lock or electrical locking system.
- 5. The electric locks shall have the capability of being unlocked by a switch located at the fire command center, security station, or other approved location.
- 6. A two-way communication system connected to an approved constantly attended station installed in accordance with Sections 1009.8.1 and 1009.8.2, shall be located in the elevator lobby adjacent to the electrically locked exit access door. This constantly attended station shall have the capability of unlocking the electric locks of the elevator lobby exit access doors.
- 7. Emergency lighting shall be provided in the elevator lobby on both sides of the electrically locked door.
- 8. The door locking system units shall be listed in accordance with UL 294.

Revise as follows:

1016.2 Egress through intervening spaces. Egress through intervening spaces shall comply with this section.

- 1. Exit access through an enclosed elevator lobby is permitted. Where access to two or more exits or exit access doorways is required in Section 1006.2.1, access to not less than one of the required exits shall be provided without travel through the enclosed elevator lobbies required by Section 3006. Where the path of exit access travel passes through an enclosed elevator lobby, the level of protection required for the enclosed elevator lobby is not required to be extended to the exit unless direct access to an exit is required by other sections of this code.
- 2. Egress from a room or space shall not pass through adjoining or intervening rooms or areas, except where such adjoining rooms or areas and the area served are accessory to one or the other, are not a Group H occupancy and provide a discernible path of egress travel to an exit.

Exception: *Means of egress* are not prohibited through adjoining or intervening rooms or spaces in a Group H, S or F occupancy where the adjoining or intervening rooms or spaces are the same or a lesser hazard occupancy group.

3. An exit access shall not pass through a room that can be locked to prevent egress.

Exception: An electrically locked exit access door providing egress from an elevator lobby shall be permitted in accordance with Section 1010.2.15.

4. Means of egress from dwelling units or sleeping areas shall not lead through other sleeping areas, toilet rooms or bathrooms.

5. Egress shall not pass through kitchens, storage rooms, closets or spaces used for similar purposes.

Exceptions:

- 1. Means of egress are not prohibited through a kitchen area serving adjoining rooms constituting part of the same dwelling unit or sleeping unit.
- 2. Means of egress are not prohibited through stockrooms in Group M occupancies where all of the following are met:
 - 2.1. The stock is of the same hazard classification as that found in the main retail area.
 - 2.2. Not more than 50 percent of the exit access is through the stockroom.
 - 2.3. The stockroom is not subject to locking from the egress side.
 - 2.4. There is a demarcated, minimum 44-inch-wide (1118 mm) aisle defined by full- or partial-height fixed walls or similar construction that will maintain the required width and lead directly from the retail area to the exit without obstructions.

3006.4 Means of egress. Elevator lobbies shall be provided with not less than one *means of egress* complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions in this code. Egress through an enclosed elevator lobby shall be permitted in accordance with Item 1 of Section 1016.2. <u>Electrically locked exit access doors providing egress from elevator lobbies shall be permitted in accordance with Section 1010.2.15.</u>

Reason Statement: A number of jurisdictions across the country are including modifications in their building code to permit locking of exit access doors in elevator lobbies. These jurisdictions include California, Massachusetts, Houston, and Seattle. We're bringing this proposal forward in an effort to see if a consensus can be developed permitting electrical locking of exit access doors in elevator lobbies. The provisions proposed were developed through reviewing currently adopted provisions of other codes.

This proposal presents an alterative to the long-standing requirement that each elevator lobby has access to at least one exit complying with Chapter 10.

Proposed new Section 1010.2.15 includes specific requirements for where electrically locked exit access doors providing egress from elevator lobbies could be permitted.

The new exception in Section 1016.2, Item 3, is intended to address a potential internal conflict in the IBC.

The revision in Section 3006.4 provides the proposed alternative to requiring one means of egress from elevator lobbies. It should be noted that providing egress from an elevator lobby through tenant space(s) would typically provide access to two exits - because most tenant spaces would be required to have access to two exits.

The options presented by this proposal may be applicable to new buildings, and to build-out of floors in existing buildings, and may be most desirable where exit stairways are remote from the elevator lobby.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction

This may increase the cost of construction. There would be an increase in cost of construction to comply with these requirements for exit access doors in elevator lobbies. On the other hand, adding this provision to the IBC may result in a decrease in the cost of construction by allowing alternative layouts of the floor.

E56-21

FLOOR MODIFICATION E56-21-WOESTMAN-3

Proponent: John Woestman, representing Builders Hardware Manufacturers Assoc. (BHMA) (jwoestman@kellencompany.com)

2021 International Building Code

1010.2.15 Elevator lobby exit access doors Electrically locked exit access doors providing egress from elevator lobbies shall be permitted where all the following conditions are met:

- 1. For all occupants of the floor, the path of exit access travel to not less than two exits is not required to pass through the elevator lobby.
- 2. The building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, and <u>a fire alarm system in accordance with Section 907</u>. Elevator lobbies shall be provided with an approved automatic smoke detection system in accordance with Section 907.
- 3. Activation of either the automatic sprinkler system or automatic smoke detection the building fire alarm system by other than a manual fire alarm box shall automatically unlock the electric locks providing exit access from the elevator lobby lobbies, and the electric locks locks shall remain unlocked until the fire alarm system is are reset.
- 4. The electric locks shall unlock on loss of power to the electric lock or electrical locking system.
- The electric locks shall have the capability of being unlocked by a switch located at the fire command center, security station, or other approved location.
- 6. A two-way communication system connected to an approved constantly attended station installed in accordance with Sections 1009.8.1 and 1009.8.2, shall be located in the elevator lobby adjacent to the electrically locked exit access door. This constantly attended station shall have the capability of unlocking the electric locks of the elevator lobby exit access doors.
- 7. Emergency lighting shall be provided in the elevator lobby on both sides of the electrically locked door.
- 8. The door locking system units shall be listed in accordance with UL 294.

FLOOR MODIFICATION # 2398 E56-21-WOESTMAN-3

FLOOR MODIFICATION E56-21-WOESTMAN-4

Proponent: John Woestman, representing Builders Hardware Manufacturers Assoc. (BHMA) (jwoestman@kellencompany.com)

2021 International Building Code

1010.2.15 Elevator lobby exit access doors Electrically locked exit access doors providing egress from elevator lobbies shall be permitted where all the following conditions are met:

- 1. For all occupants of the floor, the path of exit access travel to not less than two exits is not required to pass through the elevator lobby.
- 2. The building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, and an approved automatic smoke detection system in accordance with Section 907.
- Activation of either the automatic sprinkler system or automatic smoke detection system shall automatically unlock the electric lock providing exit access from the elevator lobby, and the electric lock shall remain unlocked until the systems are reset.
- 4. The electric locks shall unlock on loss of power to the electric lock or electrical locking system.
- The electric locks shall have the capability of being unlocked by a switch located at the fire command center, security station, or other approved location.
- 6. A two-way communication system connected to an approved constantly attended station installed in accordance complying with Sections 1009.8.1 and 1009.8.2, shall be located in the elevator lobby adjacent to the electrically locked exit access door and connected to an approved constantly attended station. This constantly attended station shall have the capability of unlocking the electric locks of the elevator lobby exit access doors.
- 7. Emergency lighting shall be provided in the elevator lobby on both sides of the electrically locked door.
- 8. The door locking system units shall be listed in accordance with UL 294.

FLOOR MODIFICATION # 2400 F56-21-WOESTMAN-4